

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 787

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 17, strike "specifying the terms of the initial members of the Council" and substitute "providing for the termination of this Act".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in line 28, after "SHALL" insert a colon; in line 29, before "MONITOR" insert "(1)"; and in line 30, strike "(1)" and substitute "(I)".

On page 5, in lines 1, 3, and 5, strike "(2)", "(3)", and "(4)", respectively, and substitute "(II)", "(III)", and "(IV)", respectively; in line 7, strike the period and substitute "; AND"; and after line 7, insert:

"(2) STUDY THE FEASIBILITY OF CONSOLIDATING ALL CRIME LABORATORIES IN THE STATE INTO ONE STATEWIDE CRIME LABORATORY."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 19, strike "(A)"; in line 27, after "GOVERNOR;" insert "AND"; in line 28, strike the semicolon and substitute a period; and in line 29, strike "AND".

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 12, inclusive.

On pages 6 and 7, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 20 on page 6 through line 9 on page 7, inclusive.

On page 7, in line 10, strike "3." and substitute "2."; and in line 11, after "1999." insert "It shall remain effective for a period of 3 years and, at the end of September 30, 2002, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.".